

Y. David Scharf
Gayle Pollack
MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600
dscharf@morrisoncohen.com
gpollack@morrisoncohen.com
*Attorneys for Defendants 72 Berry Street, L.L.C.,
72 Berry Street Holdings, L.L.C., Meshberg
Martin, LLC, Matthew Landau, Justin Meshberg,
and David Martin*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE MASON
FISK CONDOMINIUM, FOR ITSELF AND AS
STATUTORY AGENT OF THE UNIT OWNERS OF
THE MASON FISK CONDOMINIUM,

Plaintiff,

-against-

72 BERRY STREET, L.L.C., 72 BERRY STREET
HOLDINGS, L.L.C., MESHBERG MARTIN, LLC,
MATTHEW LANDAU, JUSTIN MESHBERG, DAVID
MARTIN, THE CORCORAN GROUP INC. d/b/a THE
CORCORAN GROUP REAL ESTATE, JOHN J.
NATOLI CONSULTING ENGINEERS, and JOHN J.
NATOLI,

Defendants.

Case No. Civ. 10-5782
(Cogan, J.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
AMENDED COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANTS 72 BERRY STREET, L.L.C.,
72 BERRY STREET HOLDINGS, L.L.C., MESHBERG MARTIN, LLC,
MATTHEW LANDAU, JUSTIN MESHBERG, AND DAVID MARTIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Sponsor Sells Units To Individual Purchasers Pursuant To An Offering Plan	2
B. The Building Obtains A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy, And Purchasers Move Into Apartments And Discover Purported Design And Construction Defects	3
C. Sponsor Files Suit Against The Building	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFF’S ILSA CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	5
A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Bring An ILSA Claim	5
B. The ILSA Claim Is Legally Insufficient Because It Does Not Allege A Statement That Was False When Made Or Purchasers’ Reliance.....	8
C. Plaintiff’s Failure to Name Required Parties Requires Dismissal Of This Action	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS ACTION IN FAVOR OF THE EXISTING STATE COURT ACTION	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAWS CLAIMS	14
IV. THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIMS AGAINST ALL SPONSOR DEFENDANTS BUT SPONSOR FAIL BECAUSE THERE ARE NO CONTRACTS BETWEEN PLAINTIFF AND THOSE DEFENDANTS	15
V. PLAINTIFF’S NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION AND NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS ARE BARRED	16
A. Plaintiff’s Tort Claims Are Barred By The Martin Act.....	17

B.	Plaintiff Has Not Alleged Any “Special Relationship” With Sponsor Defendants To Support Negligence And Negligent Misrepresentation Claims	20
C.	The Negligence and Negligent Misrepresentation Claims Must Be Dismissed As Duplicative Of The Breach Of Contract Claims	21
VI.	BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED MESHBERG MARTIN OR 72 HOLDINGS PARTICIPATED IN ANY WAY IN THE SALES PROCESS, ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THEM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	23
V.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT PLAINTIFF LEAVE TO AMEND A SECOND TIME.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

In re Agape Litigation, 681 F. Supp. 2d 352, 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)20

Brzak v. United Nations, 597 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)15

Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc., 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)17

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Remington Products,
865 F. Supp. 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), *aff'd*, 71 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 1995)22

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States,
424 U.S. 800, 47 L. Ed. 2d 483 (1976)12

De Asis v. New York City Police Department,
No. 08 cv 4597, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 24254 (2d Cir. Nov. 5, 2009)24

De Cisneros v. Younger, 871 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1989)12

Dongelewicz v. First Eastern Bank, 80 F. Supp. 2d 339 (M.D. Pa. 1999)8

Garcia v. Santa Maria Resort, Inc., 528 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2007)8

Giordano v. City of New York, 274 F.3d 740 (2d Cir. 2001)15

Gonzalez v. Caballero, 572 F. Supp. 2d 463, 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)20

Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am., 532 F. Supp. 2d 523, 544 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)9

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n, 432 U.S. 332, 53 L. Ed. 2d 59 (1977)6

Jetter v. Knothe Corp., 324 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003)15

MCI WorldCom Commc’ns, Inc. v. N. America Comm’ns Control, Inc.,
No. 98 Civ. 6818, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9212 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2003)9

Moran v. Crystal Beach Capital, LLC,
No. 8:10-cv-1037, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2011)8

Prebil v. Pinehurst, Inc., 638 F. Supp. 1314 (D. Mont. 1986)9

Rambaran v. Park Square Enters.,
No. 08-cv-247, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71538 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 22, 2008)13

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp., 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)17

Solomon v. Pendaries Props., Inc., 623 F.2d 602 (10th Cir. 1980)9

State University Retirement System v. Astrazeneca PLC,
No. 08-3185-cv, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 13674 (2d Cir. Jun. 25, 2009)9

Stephenson v. Citco Group Limited, No. 09 CV 00716,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32321 (S.D.N.Y. April 1, 2010)18

Terre Du Lac Association, Inc. v. Terre Du Lac, Inc.,
772 F.2d 467 (8th Cir. 1985) *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1082 (1986)6

Waterville Investment, Inc. v. Homeland Security Network, Inc.,
No. 08 CV 3433, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66367 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2010)22

Weaver v. Opera Tower, LLC, No. 07-23333, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91294
(S.D. Fla. Aug. 1, 2008)8, 19

Woodsmoke Ranch Association v. Woodsmoke Resorts, Inc., No. 90 c6975,
1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5689 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 1991)6

STATE CASES

15 East 11th Apt. Corp. v. Elghanayan, 220 A.D.2d 295,
632 N.Y.S.2d 119 (1st Dept 1995)17

Aris Multi- Strategy Offshore Fund v. Devaney, 26 Misc.3d 1221
[907 N.Y.S.2d 98 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009)18

Board of Mgrs. of 374 Manhattan Avenue Condominium v. Harlem Infil LLC,
Index No. 105826/08, 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2211
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jun. 18, 2010)20

Board of Mgrs. of Acorn Ponds at North Hills Condominium I v. Long Pond Investors,
233 A.D.2d 472, 650 N.Y.S.2d 987 (2d Dept 1996)20

Board of Mgrs. of the Arches at Cobble Hill Condominium v. Hicks & Warren LLC,
Index No. 19643, 2007 NY (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. Feb. 20, 2007)16

Bridge St. Homeowners Association v. Brick Condominium Developments, LLC,
18 Misc. 3d 1128A, 856 N.Y.S.2d 496 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2008)19, 23

Clark-Fitzpatrick, Inc. v. Long Island R.R. Co., 70 N.Y.2d 382, 521 N.Y.S.2d 653 (1987)22

CRT Investments, Ltd. v. Merkin, Index No. 601052/09, 29 Misc. 3d 1218A,
2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5282 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 9, 2010)18

Fresh Direct, LLC v. Blue Martini Software, Inc., 7 A.D.3d 487, 776 N.Y.S.2d 301
(2nd Dept 2004)20

Hamlet on Olde Oyster Bay Home Owners Association, Inc. v. Holiday Organization, Inc.,
65 A.D.3d 1284, 887 N.Y.S.2d 125 (2d Dept 2009)18, 23

Horn v. 440 E. 57th Co., 151 A.D.2d 112, 547 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dept 1989)18

Kerusa Co. LLC v. W10Z/515 Real Estate Limited Partnership,
12 N.Y.3d 236, 879 N.Y.S.2d 17 (2009)17, 19

Kimmell v. Schaefer, 89 N.Y.2d 257, 652 N.Y.S.2d 715 (1996)20

Koatz v. 1776 Second Avenue Associates,
244 A.D.2d 201, 664 N.Y.S.2d 32 (2d Dept 1997)11

Mandracchia v. 901 Stewart Partners, LLC, Index No. 14488/08, 2009 N.Y. Misc.
LEXIS 4455 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Dec. 10, 2009)16, 19

Merin v. Precinct Developers LLC, 74 A.D.3d 688, 902 N.Y.S.2d 821 (1st Dept 2010)18

Okon v. Walsh, 28 A.D.3d 529, 814 N.Y.S.2d 655 (2d Dept 2006)19

Old Republic National Title Insurance Company v. Cardinal Abstract Corp.,
14 A.D.3d 678, 790 N.Y.S.2d 143 (2d Dept 2005)23

Rego Park Gardens Owners, Inc. v. Rego Park Gardens Associates,
191 A.D.2d 621, 595 N.Y.S.2d 492 (2nd Dept 1993)18

Thompson v. Parkchester Apts. Co.,
249 A.D.2d 68, 670 N.Y.S.2d 858 (1st Dept 1998)17

Tutora v. Siegel, 40 A.D.3d 227, 833 N.Y.S.2d 385 (1st Dept 2007)16

Whitehall Tenants Corp. v. Estate of Olnick, 213 A.D.2d 200,
623 N.Y.S.2d 585 (1st Dept 1995)17

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1703(a)(2)8, 9

15 U.S.C. § 1709(b)6

15 U.S.C. §171914

24 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-19

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Real Property Law § 339-dd5
